

NO. 93365-1

---

WASHINGTON STATE SUPREME COURT

---

STEVEN P. KOZOL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Defendant -Respondent.

---

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS' ANSWER TO PETITION  
FOR REVIEW

---

ROBERT W. FREGUSON  
Attorney General

CANDIE M. DIBBLE, WSBA #42279  
Assistant Attorney General  
Corrections Division, OID #91025  
1116 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 100  
Spokane, WA 99201-1106  
(509) 456-3123  
[CandieD@atg.wa.gov](mailto:CandieD@atg.wa.gov)

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES .....2

    1. Whether the boilerplate preprinted informational back page of the grievance form was an identifiable record responsive to Kozol’s request for inmate grievance records; and.....3

    2. Whether Kozol failed to assert his issue regarding statutory authority and spoliation both in the trial court and the Court of Appeals. Further, whether there is evidence to support Kozol’s claim that the Department modified his request; and.....3

    3. Whether the Department wrongfully destroyed the back pages of the grievance forms when it discovered Kozol was seeking them in response to his requests. ....3

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED .....8

    A. The Court of Appeals Ruling That the Back Page of the Grievance Form Was Not Responsive to Kozol’s Request Is Consistent with Existing Case Law .....8

    B. Kozol Failed to Assert His Issue Regarding Statutory Authority and Spoliation Both In the Trial Court and the Court of Appeals. Further, There Is No Evidence to Support Kozol’s Claim That the Department Modified His Request .....11

    C. The Court of Appeals Ruling That the Department’s Destruction of Records Was Innocent Is Consistent with Existing Case Law. In Addition, There is No Evidence to Support Kozol’s Spoliation Argument .....13

V. CONCLUSION .....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Beal v. City of Seattle*,  
150 Wn. App. 865, 209 P.3d 872 (2009)..... 9

*Bonamy v. City of Seattle*,  
92 Wn. App. 403, 960 P.2d 447 (1998),  
*review denied* 137 Wn.2d 1012, 978 P.2d 1099 (1999) ..... 9

*Fisher Broadcasting-Seattle TV LLC v. City of Seattle*,  
180 Wn.2d 515, 326 P.3d 688 (2014)..... 13

*Gendler v. Batiste*,  
174 Wn.2d 244, 274 P.3d 346 (2012)..... 8

*Kozol v. Washington Dep't of Corr.*,  
192 Wn. App. 1, 366 P.3d 933 (2015)..... 2

*Neighborhood Alliance of Spokane County v. County of Spokane*,  
172 Wn.2d 702, 261 P.3d 119 (2011)..... 14

*O'Neill v. City of Shoreline*,  
170 Wn.2d 138, 420 P.3d 1149 (2010)..... 14

*State v. Clark*,  
124 Wn.2d 90, 875 P.2d 613 (1994)..... 11

**Statutes**

RCW 42.56 ..... 1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12

WAC 44-14-04002..... 9

**Rules**

RAP 13.4..... 15

RAP 2.5..... 11
